



\$~9

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(OS) 301/2018
MS. KARISHMA VIRDI

..... Plaintiff

Through Appearance not given.

versus

EAST DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

..... Defendant

Through Ms. Shipra Shukla, Adv. .

CORAM:

SANJAY JINDAL (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% 17.01.2019

IA No. 16902/2018 u/sec. 5 of the Limitation Act r/w section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing the written statement and IA No. 16903/2018 u/sec. 5 of the Limitation act r/w section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in re-filing, both IAs filed by defendant.

It is submitted by learned counsel for plaintiff that the application does not disclose any reasonable ground for condonation of delay in filing of written statement and same may be dismissed.

By way of IA No. 16902/2018, the defendant seeks condonation of 58 days delay in filing of written statement. By way of IA No. 16903/2018, the plaintiff seeks condonation of delay in re-filing of IA No. 16902/2018.

Considering the material available on record and the reasons given in the applications, both the applications are allowed and delay in filing of written statement and refilling of the application is

Contd...2



-2-

condoned.

Both IAs stand disposed of.

CS(OS) 301/2018

At request, let replication be filed by plaintiff within four weeks with advance copy.

Put up for completion of pleadings and admission/denial on 05.03.2019.

**SANJAY JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 17, 2019/pk