



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 301/2018**

MS. KARISHMA VIRDI

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Hargun Singh Kalra & Ms.
Nikita Sharma, Advs.

versus

EAST DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Beenashaw N. Soni & Ms.
Ann Joseph, Advs.

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER
09.07.2024**

%

1. As per office note, LC proceedings dated 30/01/2024, 16/03/2024, 10/05/2024, 18/05/2024 and 25/11/2023 have been received.
2. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that evidence in this case is being recorded before learned Local Commissioner. He further submits that till date evidence/cross-examination of PW-1 could not be concluded by learned counsel for the defendant despite cross-examination conducted on almost 15 dates and now the plaintiff is unable to bear the expenses/fee of learned Local Commissioner for recording of evidence in the matter. He submits that now evidence/cross-examination of PW-1 may be recorded before this Court. Learned counsel for defendant submits that she



has no objection, if evidence in the matter is recorded before this Court.

3. In view of the joint request, re-notify the matter for further cross-examination of PW-1 on **12th September, 2024.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 9, 2024/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any