



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 301/2018

MS. KARISHMA VIRDI Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rohit Gandhi, Mr. Hargun
Singh Kalra, Mr. Shubham Bhati
& Ms. Sanchika Makkar, Advs.

versus

EAST DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Mansi Jain & Ms. Katyani
Malhotra, Adv. for Ms.
Beenashaw N.Soni, SC of MCD

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

01.12.2025

%

**I.A.No.29886/2025 (under Section 151 CPC filed on
behalf of the plaintiff seeking issuance of direction for
closure of further right of defendant to cross-examine
PW-1)**

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned counsel for the defendant accepts notice of the captioned IA and seeks time to file reply.
3. Let reply to the captioned IA be filed within four weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.
4. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

CS(OS) 301/2018

5. The matter is at the stage of further cross-examination of PW-1.
6. PW-1 is not present today.
7. Learned counsel for the defendant submits that she is ready to cross-examine PW-1.



8. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that he has not called the witness today as the captioned IA has been moved for closure of right of the defendant.
9. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings qua the captioned IA and also for further cross-examination of PW-1 on **12th March, 2026**.

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
DECEMBER 1, 2025/nk